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Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, and Indemnity
Medicare HMO BlueSM and Medicare PPO BlueSM Members

Please Note: According to the American Psychiatric Association, the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual
of Mental Disorders (DSM-5) defines gender dysphoria as a condition where a person’s gender at
birth is contrary to the one they identify with. This definition replaces the criteria for gender identity
disorder which will no longer be used in DSM-5. However, ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes continue to use
the term gender identity disorder, and providers will need to submit claims for coverage using this
diagnosis.

Gender Reassignment Surgery (GRS) may be MEDICALLY NECESSARY when ALL of the following
candidate criteria are met and supporting provider documentation is provided:
 The candidate is at least 18 years of age, AND
 The candidate has been diagnosed with gender dysphoria (ICD-9 Code 302.85 gender identity

disorder), including meeting ALL of the following indications:
o The desire to live and be accepted as a member of the opposite sex, typically accompanied by

the desire to make the physical body as congruent as possible with the identified sex through
surgery and hormone treatment, AND

o The new gender identity has been present for at least 24 months, AND
The GID is not a symptom of another mental disorder.

Gender Reassignment Surgery (GRS) may be MEDICALLY NECESSARY when ALL of the following
candidate criteria are met and supporting provider documentation is provided:
 The candidate is at least 18 years of age, AND
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 The candidate has been diagnosed with gender dysphoria (ICD-9 Code 302.85 gender identity
disorder), including meeting ALL of the following indications:
o The desire to live and be accepted as a member of the opposite sex, typically accompanied by

the desire to make the physical body as congruent as possible with the identified sex through
surgery and hormone treatment, AND

o The new gender identity has been present for at least 24 months, AND
o The gender dysphoria (ICD-9 Code 302.85 gender identity disorder) is not a symptom of another

mental disorder
 For those candidates without a medical contraindication the candidate has undergone a minimum of

12 months of continuous hormonal therapy that is:
o Recommended by a mental health professional, AND
o Provided under the supervision of a licensed clinician, AND
o The supervising clinician indicates that the patient has taken the hormones as directed

 For candidates requesting female to male surgery only:
o When the initial requested surgery is solely a mastectomy, the treating clinician may indicate that

no hormonal treatment is required prior to performance of the mastectomy. In this case, the 12
month requirement for hormonal treatment will be waived only when all other criteria contained in
this policy, and the members subscriber certificate/benefit description are met.

 The candidate has completed a minimum of 12 months of successful continuous full time real-life
experience in their new gender, with no returning to their original gender including one or more of the
following:
o Maintain part- or full-time employment
o Function as a student in an academic setting, or
o Function in a community-based volunteer activity

 If the candidate does not meet the 12 month time frame criteria of 12 months of successful
continuous full time real-life experience in their new gender noted above, then the treating clinician
must submit information indicating why it would be clinically inappropriate to require the candidate to
meet these criteria. When submitted, the criteria of 12 months of successful continuous full time real-
life experience in their new gender will be waived unless the criteria noted above are specified as
required in the candidate’s subscriber certificate/benefit description.

Provider Documentation Criteria
The following must be documented in the patient’s medical record:
1. Documentation must attest to the psychological aspects of the candidate’s gender dysphoria (ICD-9

Code 302.85 gender identity disorder).
a. One of the medical notes must be from a behavioral health professional with a doctoral degree

(Ph.D., M.D., Ed.D., D.Sc., D.S.W., or Psy.D) who is capable of adequately evaluating if the
candidate has any co-morbid psychiatric conditions.

b. One of the medical notes must be from the candidate’s primary clinician or behavioral health
provider, who has treated the candidate for a minimum of 18 months (Note: if the candidate has
not been treated continuously by one clinician for 18 months but has transferred care from one
clinician to a second clinician, then both clinicians must have documentation and their combined
treatment must have been for 18 months). The medical notes must document ALL of the
following:
i. Whether the author of the letter is part of a gender dysphoria (ICD-9 Code 302.85 gender

identity disorder) treatment team, AND
ii. The candidate’s general identifying characteristics, AND
iii. The initial and evolving gender, sexual, and other psychiatric diagnoses, AND
iv. The duration of their professional relationship including the type of psychotherapy or

evaluation that the candidate underwent, AND
v. The eligibility criteria that have been met by the candidate, AND
vi. The primary clinician or mental health professional's rationale for surgery, AND
vii. The degree to which the candidate has followed the treatment and experiential requirements

to date and the likelihood of future compliance, AND
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viii. The extent of participation in psychotherapy throughout the 12 month real-life trial, (if such
therapy is recommended by a treating medical or behavioral health practitioner), AND

ix. That during the 12 month, real-life experience (for candidates not meeting the 12 month
candidate criteria the letter should still comment on the candidates ability to function and
experience in the desired gender role), persons other than the treating therapist were aware
of the candidate’s experience in the desired gender role and could attest to the candidate’s
ability to function in the new role, AND

x. Demonstrable progress on the part of the candidate in consolidating the new gender identity,
including improvements in the ability to handle:
 Work, family, and interpersonal issues
 Behavioral health issues, should they exist. This implies satisfactory control of issues

such as:
o Sociopathy
o Substance abuse
o Psychosis, or
o Suicidality

c. If the medical notes specified in 1a and 1b above come from the same clinician, then a medical
note from a second clinician or behavioral health provider familiar with the candidate
corroborating the information provided by the first clinician is required.

d. Documentation must also be from the treating surgeon. If one of the previously described medical
notes is from the treating surgeon then it must contain the documentation noted in the section
below. All letters from a treating surgeon must confirm that:
i. The candidate meets the “candidate criteria” listed in this policy, AND
ii. The treating surgeon feels that the candidate is likely to benefit from surgery, AND
iii. The surgeon has personally communicated with the treating mental health provider or

primary clinician treating the candidate, AND
iv. The surgeon has personally communicated with the candidate and that the candidate

understands the ramifications of surgery, including:
 The required length of hospitalizations,
 Possible complications of the surgery, and
 The post surgical rehabilitation requirements of the various surgical approaches and the

planned surgery.

GRS is INVESTIGATIONAL in the following circumstances:
 When one or more of the criteria above have not been met
 Any services performed to reverse GRS, AND
 GRS procedures that are considered cosmetic are not covered unless otherwise specified in the

member’s individual subscriber certificate/benefit description.

Prior Authorization Information
Pre-service approval is required for all inpatient services for all products.
See below for situations where prior authorization may be required or may not be required for outpatient
services.
Yes indicates that prior authorization is required.
No indicates that prior authorization is not required.

Outpatient

Commercial Managed Care (HMO and POS) No

Commercial PPO and Indemnity No

Medicare HMO Blue
SM No

Medicare PPO Blue
SM No

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD-9 Codes
The following codes are included below for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a code does
not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. Please refer to the member’s

https://www.bluecrossma.com/common/en_US/medical_policies/Definition of Med Nec Inv Not Med Nec prn.pdf#page=1
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contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage as it applies to an
individual member. A draft of future ICD-10 Coding related to this document, as it might look today, is
included below for your reference.

Providers should report all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure, revenue, and
diagnosis codes, including modifiers where applicable.

The above medical necessity criteria on pp. 1-2 MUST be met for the following codes to be
covered for Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, Indemnity, Medicare HMO
Blue and Medicare PPO Blue:

CPT Codes
Male to Female Surgery

CPT codes: Code Description
54520 Orchiectomy, simple (including subcapsular), with or without testicular prosthesis,

scrotal or inguinal approach
54690 Laparoscopy, surgical; orchiectomy
54120 Amputation of penis; partial
54125 Amputation of penis; complete
56800 Plastic repair of introitus
56805 Clitoroplasty for intersex state
57335 Vaginoplasty for intersex state
57291 Construction of artificial vagina; without graft
57292 Construction of artificial vagina; with graft
19325 Mammaplasty, augmentation; with prosthetic implant
19350 Nipple/areola reconstruction
19357 Breast reconstruction, immediate or delayed, with tissue expander, including

subsequent expansion
19380 Breast reconstruction, immediate or delayed, with tissue expander, including

subsequent expansion

Male to Female Facial Feminization

CPT codes: Code Description
15820 Blepharoplasty, lower eyelid
15821 Blepharoplasty, lower eyelid; with extensive herniated fat pad
15822 Blepharoplasty, upper eyelid
15823 Blepharoplasty, upper eyelid; with excessive skin weighting down lid
15824 Rhytidectomy; forehead
15825 Rhytidectomy; neck with platysmal tightening (platysmal flap, P-flap)
15826 Rhytidectomy; glabellar frown lines
15828 Rhytidectomy; cheek, chin, and neck
15876 Suction assisted lipectomy; head and neck
21083 Impression and custom preparation; palatal lift prosthesis
21087 Impression and custom preparation; nasal prosthesis
21120 Genioplasty; augmentation (autograft, allograft, prosthetic material)
21121 Genioplasty; sliding osteotomy, single piece
21122 Genioplasty; sliding osteotomies, 2 or more osteotomies (eg, wedge excision or bone

wedge reversal for asymmetrical chin)
21123 Genioplasty; sliding, augmentation with interpositional bone grafts (includes obtaining

autografts)
21125 Augmentation, mandibular body or angle; prosthetic material
21127 Augmentation, mandibular body or angle; with bone graft, onlay or interpositional

(includes obtaining autograft)
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21137 Reduction forehead; contouring only
21138 Reduction forehead; contouring and application of prosthetic material or bone graft

(includes obtaining autograft)
21139 Reduction forehead; contouring and setback of anterior frontal sinus wall
21141 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; single piece, segment movement in any direction (eg,

for Long Face Syndrome), without bone graft
21142 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 2 pieces, segment movement in any direction,

without bone graft
21143 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 3 or more pieces, segment movement in any

direction, without bone graft
21145 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; single piece, segment movement in any direction,

requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts)
21146 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 2 pieces, segment movement in any direction,

requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts) (eg, ungrafted unilateral alveolar
cleft)

21147 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 3 or more pieces, segment movement in any
direction, requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts) (eg, ungrafted bilateral
alveolar cleft or multiple osteotomies)

21150 Reconstruction midface, LeFort II; anterior intrusion (eg, Treacher-Collins Syndrome)
21151 Reconstruction midface, LeFort II; any direction, requiring bone grafts (includes

obtaining autografts)
21154 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extracranial), any type, requiring bone grafts

(includes obtaining autografts); without LeFort I
21155 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extracranial), any type, requiring bone grafts

(includes obtaining autografts); with LeFort I
21159 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extra and intracranial) with forehead advancement

(eg, mono bloc), requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts); without LeFort I
21160 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extra and intracranial) with forehead advancement

(eg, mono bloc), requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts); with LeFort I
21172 Reconstruction superior-lateral orbital rim and lower forehead, advancement or

alteration, with or without grafts (includes obtaining autografts)
21175 Reconstruction, bifrontal, superior-lateral orbital rims and lower forehead, advancement

or alteration (eg, plagiocephaly, trigonocephaly, brachycephaly), with or without grafts
(includes obtaining autografts)

21179 Reconstruction, entire or majority of forehead and/or supraorbital rims; with grafts
(allograft or prosthetic material)

21180 Reconstruction, entire or majority of forehead and/or supraorbital rims; with autograft
(includes obtaining grafts)

21188 Reconstruction midface, osteotomies (other than LeFort type) and bone grafts (includes
obtaining autografts)

21208 Osteoplasty, facial bones; augmentation (autograft, allograft, or prosthetic implant)
21209 Osteoplasty, facial bones; reduction
21210 Graft, bone; nasal, maxillary or malar areas (includes obtaining graft)
21230 Graft; rib cartilage, autogenous, to face, chin, nose or ear (includes obtaining graft)
21235 Graft; ear cartilage, autogenous, to nose or ear (includes obtaining graft)
21244 Reconstruction of mandible, extraoral, with transosteal bone plate (eg, mandibular

staple bone plate)
21245 Reconstruction of mandible or maxilla, subperiosteal implant; partial
21246 Reconstruction of mandible or maxilla, subperiosteal implant; complete
21248 Reconstruction of mandible or maxilla, endosteal implant (eg, blade, cylinder); partial
21249 Reconstruction of mandible or maxilla, endosteal implant (eg, blade, cylinder); complete
21270 Malar augmentation, prosthetic material
30400 Rhinoplasty, primary; lateral and alar cartilages and/or elevation of nasal tip
30410 Rhinoplasty, primary; complete, external parts including bony pyramid, lateral and alar
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cartilages, and/or elevation of nasal tip
30420 Rhinoplasty, primary; including major septal repair
30430 Rhinoplasty, secondary; minor revision (small amount of nasal tip work)
30435 Rhinoplasty, secondary; intermediate revision (bony work with osteotomies)
30450 Rhinoplasty, secondary; major revision (nasal tip work and osteotomies)
31599 Unlisted procedure, larynx
67900 Repair of brow ptosis (supraciliary, mid-forehead or coronal approach)
67901 Repair of blepharoptosis; frontalis muscle technique with suture or other material (eg,

banked fascia)
67902 Repair of blepharoptosis; frontalis muscle technique with autologous fascial sling

(includes obtaining fascia)
67903 Repair of blepharoptosis; (tarso) levator resection or advancement, internal approach
67904 Repair of blepharoptosis; (tarso) levator resection or advancement, external approach
67906 Repair of blepharoptosis; superior rectus technique with fascial sling (includes obtaining

fascia)
67908 Repair of blepharoptosis; conjunctivo-tarso-Muller's muscle-levator resection (eg,

Fasanella-Servat type)
69300 Otoplasty, protruding ear, with or without size reduction

Female to Male Surgery

CPT codes: Code Description
55175 Scrotoplasty; simple
54660 Insertion testicular prosthesis
55180 Scrotoplasty; complex
57106 Vaginectomy; partial removal of vaginal wall
57107 Vaginectomy; with removal of paravaginal tissue (radical vaginectomy)
57110 Vaginectomy; complete removal of vaginal wall
57111 Vaginectomy; with removal of paravaginal tissue (radical vaginectomy)
56620 Vulvectomy; simple
56625 Vulvectomy; complete
56800 Plastic repair of introitus
56805 Clitoroplasty for intersex state
56810 Perineoplasty, repair of perineum, nonobstetrical
58150 Total abdominal hysterectomy (corpus and cervix), with or without removal of tube(s),

with or without removal of ovary(s)
58550 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less;
58552 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 grams or less; with

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s)
58553 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g
58554 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 grams;

with removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s)
58180 Supracervical abdominal hysterectomy (subtotal hysterectomy), with or without removal

of tube(s), with or without removal of ovary(s)
58260 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 gms or less
58262 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with removal of tube(s), and/or ovary(s)
58275 Vaginal hysterectomy, with total or partial vaginectomy
58290 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g
58291 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with removal of tube(s) and/or

ovary(s)
53430 Urethroplasty, reconstruction of female urethra
58541 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less;
58542 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s)
58543 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g



7

58544 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with
removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s)

58570 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less;
58571 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with removal of

tube(s) and/or ovary(s)
58572 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g;
58573 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s)
19301 Mastectomy, partial (eg, lumpectomy, tylectomy, quadrantectomy, segmentectomy);
19303 Mastectomy, simple, complete
19304 Mastectomy, subcutaneous
19316 Mastopexy
19324 Mammaplasty, augmentation; without prosthetic implant
19325 Mammaplasty, augmentation; with prosthetic implant

The following ICD Diagnosis Codes are considered medically necessary when submitted with the
CPT code above if above medical necessity criteria on pp. 1-2 are met:

ICD-9 Diagnosis Coding
ICD-9-CM
diagnosis
codes: Code Description
302.6 Gender identity disorder in children
302.85 Gender identity disorder in adolescents or adults
302.50 Trans-sexualism with unspecified sexual history
302.51 Trans-sexualism with asexual history
302.52 Trans-sexualism with homosexual history
302.53 Trans-sexualism with heterosexual history

The above medical necessity criteria on pp. 1-2 MUST be met for the following codes to be
covered for Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, Indemnity, Medicare HMO
Blue and Medicare PPO Blue:

ICD-9 Procedure Codes
Male to Female Surgery
ICD-9-CM
procedure
codes: Code Description
62.41 Removal of both testes at same operative episode
62.42 Removal of remaining testis
64.3 Amputation of penis
70.61 Vaginal construction
70.63 Vaginal construction with graft or prosthesis
71.4 Operations on clitoris
85.52 Bilateral injection into breast for augmentation
85.54 Bilateral breast implant
85.87 Other repair or reconstruction of nipple
85.89 Other mammoplasty
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Male to Female Facial Feminization
ICD-9-CM
procedure
codes: Code Description
08.31 Repair of blepharoptosis by frontalis muscle technique with suture
08.32 Repair of blepharoptosis by frontalis muscle technique with fascial sling
08.33 Repair of blepharoptosis by resection or advancement of levator muscle or aponeurosis
08.34 Repair of blepharoptosis by other levator muscle techniques
08.35 Repair of blepharoptosis by tarsal technique
08.36 Repair of blepharoptosis by other techniques
76.46 Other reconstruction of other facial bone
76.67 Reduction genioplasty
76.68 Augmentation genioplasty
76.69 Other facial bone repair
76.91 Bone graft to facial bone
76.92 Insertion of synthetic implant in facial bone

Female to Male Surgery

ICD-9-CM
procedure
codes: Code Description
62.7 Insertion of testicular prosthesis
64.43 Construction of penis
65.61 Other removal of both ovaries and tubes at same operative episode
65.63 Laparoscopic removal of both ovaries and tubes at same operative episode
68.31 Laparoscopic supracervical hysterectomy [LSH]
68.39 Other and unspecified subtotal abdominal hysterectomy
68.41 Laparoscopic total abdominal hysterectomy
68.49 Other and unspecified total abdominal hysterectomy
68.51 Laparoscopically assisted vaginal hysterectomy (LAVH)
68.59 Other and unspecified vaginal hysterectomy
68.61 Laparoscopic radical abdominal hysterectomy
68.69 Other and unspecified radical abdominal hysterectomy
68.71 Laparoscopic radical vaginal hysterectomy [LRVH]
68.79 Other and unspecified radical vaginal hysterectomy
70.4 Obliteration and total excision of vagina
71.62 Bilateral vulvectomy
85.23 Subtotal mastectomy
85.32 Bilateral reduction mammoplasty
85.42 Bilateral simple mastectomy
85.44 Bilateral extended simple mastectomy
85.46 Bilateral radical mastectomy
85.48 Bilateral extended radical mastectomy

ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes
ICD-10-CM
Diagnosis
codes: Code Description

F64.1 Gender identity disorder in adolescence and adulthood

F64.2 Gender identity disorder of childhood

F64.8 Other gender identity disorders

F64.9 Gender identity disorder, unspecified
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ICD-10 Procedure Codes
Male to Female Surgery
ICD-10-PCS
procedure
codes: Code Description
0VTC0ZZ Resection of Bilateral Testes, Open Approach

0H0T0ZZ Alteration of Right Breast, Open Approach

0H0T3ZZ Alteration of Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0TXZZ Alteration of Right Breast, External Approach

0H0U0ZZ Alteration of Left Breast, Open Approach

0H0U3ZZ Alteration of Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0UXZZ Alteration of Left Breast, External Approach

0H0V07Z Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0JZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0KZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0ZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0H0V37Z
Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0H0V3JZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0H0V3KZ
Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0H0V3ZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0VXZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HMTXZZ Reattachment of Right Breast, External Approach

0HMUXZZ Reattachment of Left Breast, External Approach

0HMVXZZ Reattachment of Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HMWXZZ Reattachment of Right Nipple, External Approach

0HMXXZZ Reattachment of Left Nipple, External Approach

0HNT0ZZ Release Right Breast, Open Approach

0HNT3ZZ Release Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNT7ZZ Release Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNT8ZZ Release Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNTXZZ Release Right Breast, External Approach

0HNU0ZZ Release Left Breast, Open Approach

0HNU3ZZ Release Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNU7ZZ Release Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNU8ZZ Release Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNUXZZ Release Left Breast, External Approach

0HNV0ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0HNV3ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNV7ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNV8ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNVXZZ Release Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HNW0ZZ Release Right Nipple, Open Approach

0HNW3ZZ Release Right Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HNW7ZZ Release Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNW8ZZ Release Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNWXZZ Release Right Nipple, External Approach

0HNX0ZZ Release Left Nipple, Open Approach

0HNX3ZZ Release Left Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HNX7ZZ Release Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
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0HNX8ZZ Release Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNXXZZ Release Left Nipple, External Approach

0HQT0ZZ Repair Right Breast, Open Approach

0HQT3ZZ Repair Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQT7ZZ Repair Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQT8ZZ Repair Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQTXZZ Repair Right Breast, External Approach

0HQU0ZZ Repair Left Breast, Open Approach

0HQU3ZZ Repair Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQU7ZZ Repair Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQU8ZZ Repair Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQUXZZ Repair Left Breast, External Approach

0HQV0ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0HQV3ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQV7ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQV8ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQVXZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HQW0ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Open Approach

0HQW3ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HQW7ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQW8ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQWXZZ Repair Right Nipple, External Approach

0HQX0ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Open Approach

0HQX3ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HQX7ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQX8ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQXXZZ Repair Left Nipple, External Approach

0HQY0ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Open Approach

0HQY3ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQY7ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQY8ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQYXZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, External Approach

0HRT07Z Replacement of Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRT0KZ Replacement of Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRT37Z
Replacement of Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRT3KZ
Replacement of Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRTXJZ Replacement of Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRU07Z Replacement of Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRU0KZ Replacement of Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRU37Z Replacement of Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRU3KZ
Replacement of Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRUXJZ Replacement of Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRV07Z Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRV0KZ Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRV37Z
Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRV3KZ
Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach
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0HRVXJZ Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRW07Z Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW0JZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW0KZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW37Z
Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRW3JZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRW3KZ
Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRWX7Z Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRWXJZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRWXKZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRX07Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX0JZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX0KZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX37Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRX3JZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRX3KZ
Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRXX7Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRXXJZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRXXKZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUT07Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT0JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT0KZ Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT37Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUT3JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUT3KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUT77Z
Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUT7JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUT7KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUT87Z
Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUT8JZ
Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUT8KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUTX7Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUTXJZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUTXKZ Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUU07Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU0JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU0KZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU37Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU3JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU3KZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU77Z
Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUU7JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
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0HUU7KZ
Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUU87Z
Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUU8JZ
Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUU8KZ
Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUUX7Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUUXJZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUUXKZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUV07Z Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV0JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV0KZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV37Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUV3JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUV3KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUV77Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUV7JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUV7KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or
Artificial Opening

0HUV87Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUV8JZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUV8KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or
Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HUVX7Z Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUVXJZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUVXKZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUW07Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW0JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW0KZ Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW37Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUW3JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUW3KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUW77Z
Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUW7JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUW7KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUW87Z
Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUW8JZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUW8KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUWX7Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUWXJZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach
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0HUWXKZ Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUX07Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX0JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX0KZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX37Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUX3JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUX3KZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUX77Z
Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUX7JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUX7KZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUX87Z
Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUX8JZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUX8KZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUXX7Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUXXJZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUXXKZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0U5J0ZZ Destruction of Clitoris, Open Approach

0U5JXZZ Destruction of Clitoris, External Approach

0U9J00Z Drainage of Clitoris with Drainage Device, Open Approach

0U9J0ZZ Drainage of Clitoris, Open Approach

0U9JX0Z Drainage of Clitoris with Drainage Device, External Approach

0U9JXZZ Drainage of Clitoris, External Approach

0UBJ0ZX Excision of Clitoris, Open Approach, Diagnostic

0UBJ0ZZ Excision of Clitoris, Open Approach

0UBJXZX Excision of Clitoris, External Approach, Diagnostic

0UBJXZZ Excision of Clitoris, External Approach

0UCJ0ZZ Extirpation of Matter from Clitoris, Open Approach

0UCJXZZ Extirpation of Matter from Clitoris, External Approach

0UMJXZZ Reattachment of Clitoris, External Approach

0UNJ0ZZ Release Clitoris, Open Approach

0UNJXZZ Release Clitoris, External Approach

0UQG0ZZ Repair Vagina, Open Approach

0UQJ0ZZ Repair Clitoris, Open Approach

0UQJXZZ Repair Clitoris, External Approach

0UTJ0ZZ Resection of Clitoris, Open Approach

0UTJXZZ Resection of Clitoris, External Approach

0UUG07Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG0JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG0KZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG47Z
Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0UUG4JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0UUG4KZ
Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0UUG77Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0UUG7JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0UUG7KZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
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Opening

0UUG87Z
Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0UUG8JZ
Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0UUG8KZ
Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0UUGX7Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUGXJZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0UUGXKZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUJ07Z Supplement Clitoris with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJ0JZ Supplement Clitoris with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJ0KZ Supplement Clitoris with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJX7Z Supplement Clitoris with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUJXJZ Supplement Clitoris with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0UUJXKZ Supplement Clitoris with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0VT90ZZ Resection of Right Testis, Open Approach

0VT94ZZ Resection of Right Testis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTB0ZZ Resection of Left Testis, Open Approach

0VTB4ZZ Resection of Left Testis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTC4ZZ Resection of Bilateral Testes, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTS0ZZ Resection of Penis, Open Approach

0VTS4ZZ Resection of Penis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTSXZZ Resection of Penis, External Approach

0W4M070
Creation of Vagina in Male Perineum with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0W4M0J0 Creation of Vagina in Male Perineum with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0W4M0K0
Creation of Vagina in Male Perineum with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0W4M0Z0 Creation of Vagina in Male Perineum, Open Approach

Male to Female Facial Feminization
ICD-10-PCS
procedure
codes: Code Description
08SN0ZZ Reposition Right Upper Eyelid, Open Approach

08SN3ZZ Reposition Right Upper Eyelid, Percutaneous Approach

08SNXZZ Reposition Right Upper Eyelid, External Approach

08SP0ZZ Reposition Left Upper Eyelid, Open Approach

08SP3ZZ Reposition Left Upper Eyelid, Percutaneous Approach

08SPXZZ Reposition Left Upper Eyelid, External Approach

08SQ0ZZ Reposition Right Lower Eyelid, Open Approach

08SQ3ZZ Reposition Right Lower Eyelid, Percutaneous Approach

08SQXZZ Reposition Right Lower Eyelid, External Approach

08SR0ZZ Reposition Left Lower Eyelid, Open Approach

08SR3ZZ Reposition Left Lower Eyelid, Percutaneous Approach

08SRXZZ Reposition Left Lower Eyelid, External Approach

0HD0XZZ Extraction of Scalp Skin, External Approach

0HD1XZZ Extraction of Face Skin, External Approach

0HD4XZZ Extraction of Neck Skin, External Approach

0HD5XZZ Extraction of Chest Skin, External Approach

0HD6XZZ Extraction of Back Skin, External Approach
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0HD7XZZ Extraction of Abdomen Skin, External Approach

0HD8XZZ Extraction of Buttock Skin, External Approach

0HDAXZZ Extraction of Genitalia Skin, External Approach

0HDBXZZ Extraction of Right Upper Arm Skin, External Approach

0HDCXZZ Extraction of Left Upper Arm Skin, External Approach

0HDDXZZ Extraction of Right Lower Arm Skin, External Approach

0HDEXZZ Extraction of Left Lower Arm Skin, External Approach

0HDFXZZ Extraction of Right Hand Skin, External Approach

0HDGXZZ Extraction of Left Hand Skin, External Approach

0HDHXZZ Extraction of Right Upper Leg Skin, External Approach

0HDJXZZ Extraction of Left Upper Leg Skin, External Approach

0HDKXZZ Extraction of Right Lower Leg Skin, External Approach

0HDLXZZ Extraction of Left Lower Leg Skin, External Approach

0HDMXZZ Extraction of Right Foot Skin, External Approach

0HDNXZZ Extraction of Left Foot Skin, External Approach

0JBL0ZZ Excision of Right Upper Leg Subcutaneous Tissue and Fascia, Open Approach

0JBL3ZZ Excision of Right Upper Leg Subcutaneous Tissue and Fascia, Percutaneous Approach

0JBM0ZZ Excision of Left Upper Leg Subcutaneous Tissue and Fascia, Open Approach

0JBM3ZZ Excision of Left Upper Leg Subcutaneous Tissue and Fascia, Percutaneous Approach

0KS10ZZ Reposition Facial Muscle, Open Approach

0KS14ZZ Reposition Facial Muscle, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNC0ZZ Release Right Sphenoid Bone, Open Approach

0NNC3ZZ Release Right Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNC4ZZ Release Right Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NND0ZZ Release Left Sphenoid Bone, Open Approach

0NND3ZZ Release Left Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NND4ZZ Release Left Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNF0ZZ Release Right Ethmoid Bone, Open Approach

0NNF3ZZ Release Right Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNF4ZZ Release Right Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNG0ZZ Release Left Ethmoid Bone, Open Approach

0NNG3ZZ Release Left Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNG4ZZ Release Left Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNH0ZZ Release Right Lacrimal Bone, Open Approach

0NNH3ZZ Release Right Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNH4ZZ Release Right Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNJ0ZZ Release Left Lacrimal Bone, Open Approach

0NNJ3ZZ Release Left Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNJ4ZZ Release Left Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNK0ZZ Release Right Palatine Bone, Open Approach

0NNK3ZZ Release Right Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNK4ZZ Release Right Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNL0ZZ Release Left Palatine Bone, Open Approach

0NNL3ZZ Release Left Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNL4ZZ Release Left Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNM0ZZ Release Right Zygomatic Bone, Open Approach

0NNM3ZZ Release Right Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNM4ZZ Release Right Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNN0ZZ Release Left Zygomatic Bone, Open Approach

0NNN3ZZ Release Left Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NNN4ZZ Release Left Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach
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0NNP0ZZ Release Right Orbit, Open Approach

0NNP3ZZ Release Right Orbit, Percutaneous Approach

0NNP4ZZ Release Right Orbit, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNQ0ZZ Release Left Orbit, Open Approach

0NNQ3ZZ Release Left Orbit, Percutaneous Approach

0NNQ4ZZ Release Left Orbit, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNR0ZZ Release Right Maxilla, Open Approach

0NNR3ZZ Release Right Maxilla, Percutaneous Approach

0NNR4ZZ Release Right Maxilla, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNS0ZZ Release Left Maxilla, Open Approach

0NNS3ZZ Release Left Maxilla, Percutaneous Approach

0NNS4ZZ Release Left Maxilla, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNT0ZZ Release Right Mandible, Open Approach

0NNT3ZZ Release Right Mandible, Percutaneous Approach

0NNT4ZZ Release Right Mandible, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NNV0ZZ Release Left Mandible, Open Approach

0NNV3ZZ Release Left Mandible, Percutaneous Approach

0NNV4ZZ Release Left Mandible, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQC0ZZ Repair Right Sphenoid Bone, Open Approach

0NQC3ZZ Repair Right Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQC4ZZ Repair Right Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQCXZZ Repair Right Sphenoid Bone, External Approach

0NQD0ZZ Repair Left Sphenoid Bone, Open Approach

0NQD3ZZ Repair Left Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQD4ZZ Repair Left Sphenoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQDXZZ Repair Left Sphenoid Bone, External Approach

0NQF0ZZ Repair Right Ethmoid Bone, Open Approach

0NQF3ZZ Repair Right Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQF4ZZ Repair Right Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQFXZZ Repair Right Ethmoid Bone, External Approach

0NQG0ZZ Repair Left Ethmoid Bone, Open Approach

0NQG3ZZ Repair Left Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQG4ZZ Repair Left Ethmoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQGXZZ Repair Left Ethmoid Bone, External Approach

0NQH0ZZ Repair Right Lacrimal Bone, Open Approach

0NQH3ZZ Repair Right Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQH4ZZ Repair Right Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQHXZZ Repair Right Lacrimal Bone, External Approach

0NQJ0ZZ Repair Left Lacrimal Bone, Open Approach

0NQJ3ZZ Repair Left Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQJ4ZZ Repair Left Lacrimal Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQJXZZ Repair Left Lacrimal Bone, External Approach

0NQK0ZZ Repair Right Palatine Bone, Open Approach

0NQK3ZZ Repair Right Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQK4ZZ Repair Right Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQKXZZ Repair Right Palatine Bone, External Approach

0NQL0ZZ Repair Left Palatine Bone, Open Approach

0NQL3ZZ Repair Left Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQL4ZZ Repair Left Palatine Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQLXZZ Repair Left Palatine Bone, External Approach

0NQM0ZZ Repair Right Zygomatic Bone, Open Approach
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0NQM3ZZ Repair Right Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQM4ZZ Repair Right Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQMXZZ Repair Right Zygomatic Bone, External Approach

0NQN0ZZ Repair Left Zygomatic Bone, Open Approach

0NQN3ZZ Repair Left Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQN4ZZ Repair Left Zygomatic Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQNXZZ Repair Left Zygomatic Bone, External Approach

0NQX0ZZ Repair Hyoid Bone, Open Approach

0NQX3ZZ Repair Hyoid Bone, Percutaneous Approach

0NQX4ZZ Repair Hyoid Bone, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NQXXZZ Repair Hyoid Bone, External Approach

0NRC07Z
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRC0JZ Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRC0KZ
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRC37Z
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRC3JZ
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRC3KZ
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRC47Z
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRC4JZ
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRC4KZ
Replacement of Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRD07Z
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRD0JZ Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRD0KZ
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRD37Z
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRD3JZ Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRD3KZ
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRD47Z
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRD4JZ
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRD4KZ
Replacement of Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRF07Z
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRF0JZ Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRF0KZ
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRF37Z
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRF3JZ Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRF3KZ Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
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Percutaneous Approach

0NRF47Z
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRF4JZ
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRF4KZ
Replacement of Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRG07Z Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRG0JZ Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRG0KZ
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRG37Z
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRG3JZ Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRG3KZ
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRG47Z
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRG4JZ
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRG4KZ
Replacement of Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRH07Z
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRH0JZ Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRH0KZ
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRH37Z
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRH3JZ Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRH3KZ
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRH47Z
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRH4JZ
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRH4KZ
Replacement of Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRJ07Z Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRJ0JZ Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRJ0KZ
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRJ37Z
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRJ3JZ Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRJ3KZ
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRJ47Z
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRJ4JZ
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRJ4KZ
Replacement of Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRK07Z Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
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Approach

0NRK0JZ Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRK0KZ
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRK37Z
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRK3JZ Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRK3KZ
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRK47Z
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRK4JZ
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRK4KZ
Replacement of Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRL07Z Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRL0JZ Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRL0KZ
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRL37Z
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRL3JZ Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRL3KZ
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRL47Z
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRL4JZ
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRL4KZ
Replacement of Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRM07Z
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRM0JZ Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRM0KZ
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRM37Z
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRM3JZ
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRM3KZ
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRM47Z
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRM4JZ
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRM4KZ
Replacement of Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRN07Z
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRN0JZ Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRN0KZ
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NRN37Z
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach
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0NRN3JZ
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRN3KZ
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NRN47Z
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRN4JZ
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRN4KZ
Replacement of Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NRP0KZ Replacement of Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRP3KZ
Replacement of Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRP4KZ
Replacement of Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRQ0KZ Replacement of Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRQ3KZ
Replacement of Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRQ4KZ
Replacement of Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRR07Z Replacement of Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRR0JZ Replacement of Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRR0KZ Replacement of Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRR37Z
Replacement of Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRR3JZ Replacement of Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRR3KZ
Replacement of Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRR47Z
Replacement of Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRR4JZ
Replacement of Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NRR4KZ
Replacement of Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRS07Z Replacement of Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRS0JZ Replacement of Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRS0KZ Replacement of Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRS37Z
Replacement of Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRS3JZ Replacement of Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRS3KZ
Replacement of Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRS47Z
Replacement of Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRS4JZ
Replacement of Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NRS4KZ
Replacement of Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRX07Z Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRX0JZ Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NRX0KZ Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NRX37Z
Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach
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0NRX3JZ Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NRX3KZ
Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NRX47Z
Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NRX4JZ
Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NRX4KZ
Replacement of Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUC07Z Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUC0JZ Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUC0KZ
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUC37Z
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUC3JZ Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUC3KZ
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NUC47Z
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUC4JZ
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUC4KZ
Supplement Right Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NUD07Z Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUD0JZ Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUD0KZ
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUD37Z
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUD3JZ Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUD3KZ
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUD47Z
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUD4JZ
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUD4KZ
Supplement Left Sphenoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUF07Z Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUF0JZ Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUF0KZ
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUF37Z
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUF3JZ Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUF3KZ
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUF47Z
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUF4JZ
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUF4KZ
Supplement Right Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach
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0NUG07Z Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUG0JZ Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUG0KZ Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUG37Z
Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUG3JZ Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUG3KZ
Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUG47Z
Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUG4JZ
Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUG4KZ
Supplement Left Ethmoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUH07Z Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUH0JZ Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUH0KZ
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUH37Z
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUH3JZ Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUH3KZ
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUH47Z
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUH4JZ
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUH4KZ
Supplement Right Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUJ07Z Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUJ0JZ Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUJ0KZ Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUJ37Z
Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUJ3JZ Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUJ3KZ
Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUJ47Z
Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUJ4JZ
Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUJ4KZ
Supplement Left Lacrimal Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUK07Z Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUK0JZ Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUK0KZ
Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUK37Z
Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUK3JZ Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUK3KZ
Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUK47Z Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
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Endoscopic Approach

0NUK4JZ
Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUK4KZ
Supplement Right Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUL07Z Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUL0JZ Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUL0KZ Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUL37Z
Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUL3JZ Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUL3KZ
Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUL47Z
Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUL4JZ
Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUL4KZ
Supplement Left Palatine Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUM07Z Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUM0JZ Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUM0KZ
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUM37Z
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUM3JZ Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUM3KZ
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Approach

0NUM47Z
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUM4JZ
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUM4KZ
Supplement Right Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute,
Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NUN07Z Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUN0JZ Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUN0KZ
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0NUN37Z
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUN3JZ Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUN3KZ
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUN47Z
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUN4JZ
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUN4KZ
Supplement Left Zygomatic Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUP07Z Supplement Right Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUP0KZ Supplement Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUP37Z Supplement Right Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUP3KZ Supplement Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach
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0NUP47Z
Supplement Right Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUP4KZ
Supplement Right Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUQ07Z Supplement Left Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUQ0KZ Supplement Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUQ37Z Supplement Left Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUQ3KZ Supplement Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUQ47Z
Supplement Left Orbit with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUQ4KZ
Supplement Left Orbit with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUR07Z Supplement Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUR0JZ Supplement Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUR0KZ Supplement Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUR37Z Supplement Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUR3JZ Supplement Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUR3KZ
Supplement Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUR47Z
Supplement Right Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUR4JZ
Supplement Right Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUR4KZ
Supplement Right Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUS07Z Supplement Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUS0JZ Supplement Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUS0KZ Supplement Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUS37Z Supplement Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUS3JZ Supplement Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUS3KZ
Supplement Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUS47Z
Supplement Left Maxilla with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUS4JZ Supplement Left Maxilla with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NUS4KZ
Supplement Left Maxilla with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0NUX07Z Supplement Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUX0JZ Supplement Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0NUX0KZ Supplement Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0NUX37Z Supplement Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUX3JZ Supplement Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0NUX3KZ
Supplement Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0NUX47Z
Supplement Hyoid Bone with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0NUX4JZ Supplement Hyoid Bone with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0NUX4KZ
Supplement Hyoid Bone with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0RNC0ZZ Release Right Temporomandibular Joint, Open Approach

0RNC3ZZ Release Right Temporomandibular Joint, Percutaneous Approach

0RNC4ZZ Release Right Temporomandibular Joint, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0RND0ZZ Release Left Temporomandibular Joint, Open Approach
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0RND3ZZ Release Left Temporomandibular Joint, Percutaneous Approach

0RND4ZZ Release Left Temporomandibular Joint, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0W0407Z Alteration of Upper Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0W040JZ Alteration of Upper Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0W040KZ Alteration of Upper Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0W040ZZ Alteration of Upper Jaw, Open Approach

0W0437Z Alteration of Upper Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W043JZ Alteration of Upper Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W043KZ Alteration of Upper Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W043ZZ Alteration of Upper Jaw, Percutaneous Approach

0W0447Z
Alteration of Upper Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0W044JZ Alteration of Upper Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0W044KZ
Alteration of Upper Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0W044ZZ Alteration of Upper Jaw, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0W0507Z Alteration of Lower Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0W050JZ Alteration of Lower Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0W050KZ Alteration of Lower Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0W050ZZ Alteration of Lower Jaw, Open Approach

0W0537Z Alteration of Lower Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W053JZ Alteration of Lower Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W053KZ Alteration of Lower Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0W053ZZ Alteration of Lower Jaw, Percutaneous Approach

0W0547Z
Alteration of Lower Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0W054JZ Alteration of Lower Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0W054KZ
Alteration of Lower Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0W054ZZ Alteration of Lower Jaw, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0WU407Z Supplement Upper Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0WU40JZ Supplement Upper Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0WU40KZ Supplement Upper Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0WU447Z
Supplement Upper Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0WU44JZ Supplement Upper Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0WU44KZ
Supplement Upper Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

0WU507Z Supplement Lower Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0WU50JZ Supplement Lower Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0WU50KZ Supplement Lower Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0WU547Z
Supplement Lower Jaw with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0WU54JZ Supplement Lower Jaw with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0WU54KZ
Supplement Lower Jaw with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Endoscopic Approach

Female to Male Surgery
ICD-10-PCS
procedure
codes: Code Description
0VTC0ZZ Resection of Bilateral Testes, Open Approach
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0H0T0ZZ Alteration of Right Breast, Open Approach

0H0T3ZZ Alteration of Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0TXZZ Alteration of Right Breast, External Approach

0H0U0ZZ Alteration of Left Breast, Open Approach

0H0U3ZZ Alteration of Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0UXZZ Alteration of Left Breast, External Approach

0H0V07Z Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0JZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0KZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0H0V0ZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0H0V37Z
Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0H0V3JZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0H0V3KZ
Alteration of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0H0V3ZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0H0VXZZ Alteration of Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HMTXZZ Reattachment of Right Breast, External Approach

0HMUXZZ Reattachment of Left Breast, External Approach

0HMVXZZ Reattachment of Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HMWXZZ Reattachment of Right Nipple, External Approach

0HMXXZZ Reattachment of Left Nipple, External Approach

0HNT0ZZ Release Right Breast, Open Approach

0HNT3ZZ Release Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNT7ZZ Release Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNT8ZZ Release Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNTXZZ Release Right Breast, External Approach

0HNU0ZZ Release Left Breast, Open Approach

0HNU3ZZ Release Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNU7ZZ Release Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNU8ZZ Release Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNUXZZ Release Left Breast, External Approach

0HNV0ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0HNV3ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HNV7ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNV8ZZ Release Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNVXZZ Release Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HNW0ZZ Release Right Nipple, Open Approach

0HNW3ZZ Release Right Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HNW7ZZ Release Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNW8ZZ Release Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNWXZZ Release Right Nipple, External Approach

0HNX0ZZ Release Left Nipple, Open Approach

0HNX3ZZ Release Left Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HNX7ZZ Release Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HNX8ZZ Release Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HNXXZZ Release Left Nipple, External Approach

0HQT0ZZ Repair Right Breast, Open Approach

0HQT3ZZ Repair Right Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQT7ZZ Repair Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQT8ZZ Repair Right Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic
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0HQTXZZ Repair Right Breast, External Approach

0HQU0ZZ Repair Left Breast, Open Approach

0HQU3ZZ Repair Left Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQU7ZZ Repair Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQU8ZZ Repair Left Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQUXZZ Repair Left Breast, External Approach

0HQV0ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Open Approach

0HQV3ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQV7ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQV8ZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQVXZZ Repair Bilateral Breast, External Approach

0HQW0ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Open Approach

0HQW3ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HQW7ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQW8ZZ Repair Right Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQWXZZ Repair Right Nipple, External Approach

0HQX0ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Open Approach

0HQX3ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Percutaneous Approach

0HQX7ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQX8ZZ Repair Left Nipple, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQXXZZ Repair Left Nipple, External Approach

0HQY0ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Open Approach

0HQY3ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Percutaneous Approach

0HQY7ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HQY8ZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HQYXZZ Repair Supernumerary Breast, External Approach

0HRT07Z Replacement of Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRT0KZ Replacement of Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRT37Z
Replacement of Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRT3KZ
Replacement of Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRTXJZ Replacement of Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRU07Z Replacement of Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRU0KZ Replacement of Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRU37Z Replacement of Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRU3KZ
Replacement of Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRUXJZ Replacement of Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRV07Z Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRV0KZ Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRV37Z
Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRV3KZ
Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRVXJZ Replacement of Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRW07Z Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW0JZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW0KZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRW37Z
Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach
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0HRW3JZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRW3KZ
Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRWX7Z Replacement of Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRWXJZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRWXKZ Replacement of Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRX07Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX0JZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX0KZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HRX37Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRX3JZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HRX3KZ
Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HRXX7Z Replacement of Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HRXXJZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HRXXKZ Replacement of Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUT07Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT0JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT0KZ Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUT37Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUT3JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUT3KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUT77Z
Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUT7JZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUT7KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUT87Z
Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUT8JZ
Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUT8KZ
Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUTX7Z Supplement Right Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUTXJZ Supplement Right Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUTXKZ Supplement Right Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUU07Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU0JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU0KZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUU37Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU3JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU3KZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUU77Z
Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUU7JZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUU7KZ
Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUU87Z
Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUU8JZ
Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic
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0HUU8KZ
Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUUX7Z Supplement Left Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUUXJZ Supplement Left Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUUXKZ Supplement Left Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUV07Z Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV0JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV0KZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUV37Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUV3JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUV3KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUV77Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUV7JZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUV7KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or
Artificial Opening

0HUV87Z
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUV8JZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUV8KZ
Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or
Artificial Opening Endoscopic

0HUVX7Z Supplement Bilateral Breast with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUVXJZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUVXKZ Supplement Bilateral Breast with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUW07Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW0JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW0KZ Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUW37Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUW3JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUW3KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous
Approach

0HUW77Z
Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUW7JZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUW7KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUW87Z
Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUW8JZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUW8KZ
Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUWX7Z Supplement Right Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUWXJZ Supplement Right Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUWXKZ Supplement Right Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUX07Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX0JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX0KZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0HUX37Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUX3JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Approach
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0HUX3KZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Approach

0HUX77Z
Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUX7JZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0HUX7KZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0HUX87Z
Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUX8JZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0HUX8KZ
Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening Endoscopic

0HUXX7Z Supplement Left Nipple with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0HUXXJZ Supplement Left Nipple with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0HUXXKZ Supplement Left Nipple with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0U5J0ZZ Destruction of Clitoris, Open Approach

0U5JXZZ Destruction of Clitoris, External Approach

0U9J00Z Drainage of Clitoris with Drainage Device, Open Approach

0U9J0ZZ Drainage of Clitoris, Open Approach

0U9JX0Z Drainage of Clitoris with Drainage Device, External Approach

0U9JXZZ Drainage of Clitoris, External Approach

0UBJ0ZX Excision of Clitoris, Open Approach, Diagnostic

0UBJ0ZZ Excision of Clitoris, Open Approach

0UBJXZX Excision of Clitoris, External Approach, Diagnostic

0UBJXZZ Excision of Clitoris, External Approach

0UCJ0ZZ Extirpation of Matter from Clitoris, Open Approach

0UCJXZZ Extirpation of Matter from Clitoris, External Approach

0UMJXZZ Reattachment of Clitoris, External Approach

0UNJ0ZZ Release Clitoris, Open Approach

0UNJXZZ Release Clitoris, External Approach

0UQG0ZZ Repair Vagina, Open Approach

0UQJ0ZZ Repair Clitoris, Open Approach

0UQJXZZ Repair Clitoris, External Approach

0UTJ0ZZ Resection of Clitoris, Open Approach

0UTJXZZ Resection of Clitoris, External Approach

0UUG07Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG0JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG0KZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUG47Z
Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0UUG4JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0UUG4KZ
Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Percutaneous Endoscopic
Approach

0UUG77Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0UUG7JZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening

0UUG7KZ
Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial
Opening

0UUG87Z
Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0UUG8JZ
Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial Opening
Endoscopic

0UUG8KZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Via Natural or Artificial



31

Opening Endoscopic

0UUGX7Z Supplement Vagina with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUGXJZ Supplement Vagina with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0UUGXKZ Supplement Vagina with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUJ07Z Supplement Clitoris with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJ0JZ Supplement Clitoris with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJ0KZ Supplement Clitoris with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach

0UUJX7Z Supplement Clitoris with Autologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0UUJXJZ Supplement Clitoris with Synthetic Substitute, External Approach

0UUJXKZ Supplement Clitoris with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, External Approach

0VT90ZZ Resection of Right Testis, Open Approach

0VT94ZZ Resection of Right Testis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTB0ZZ Resection of Left Testis, Open Approach

0VTB4ZZ Resection of Left Testis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTC4ZZ Resection of Bilateral Testes, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTS0ZZ Resection of Penis, Open Approach

0VTS4ZZ Resection of Penis, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach

0VTSXZZ Resection of Penis, External Approach

0W4N071
Creation of Penis in Female Perineum with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0W4N0J1 Creation of Penis in Female Perineum with Synthetic Substitute, Open Approach

0W4N0K1
Creation of Penis in Female Perineum with Nonautologous Tissue Substitute, Open
Approach

0W4N0Z1 Creation of Penis in Female Perineum, Open Approach

Description
Gender reassignment surgery (GRS) is a treatment option for Gender Identity Disorder (GID), a condition
in which a person feels a strong and persistent identification with the opposite gender accompanied by a
severe sense of discomfort with their own gender. People with GID often report a feeling of being born as
the wrong sex.

GRS is not a single procedure, but part of a complex process involving multiple medical, psychiatric, and
surgical modalities performed in conjunction with each other to help the candidate for gender
reassignment achieve successful behavioral and medical outcomes. Before undertaking GRS, candidates
need to undergo important medical and psychological evaluations, and begin medical therapies and
behavioral trials to confirm that surgery is the most appropriate treatment choice.

Policy History
Date Action
10/2014 Coding information clarified
9/2014 Coding information clarified
8/2014 Updated criteria for SRS qualification. Added facial feminization to non-cosmetic

surgery section. Coding information clarified. Effective 8/27/2014.
6/2014 Updated Coding section with ICD10 procedure and diagnosis codes, effective 10/2015.
4/2014 Language on benefit riders added
4/2014 Coding information clarified
11/2011-
4/2012

Medical policy ICD 10 remediation: Formatting, editing and coding updates.
No changes to policy statements.

11/2011 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Plastic Surgery and Dermatology.
No changes to policy statements.

12/2010 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Plastic Surgery and Dermatology.
No changes to policy statements.
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1/2/2010 New policy, effective 1/2/2010, describing covered and non-covered services.

Information Pertaining to All Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Policies
Click on any of the following terms to access the relevant information:
Medical Policy Terms of Use
Managed Care Guidelines
Indemnity/PPO Guidelines
Clinical Exception Process
Medical Technology Assessment Guidelines
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Endnotes
1. Based on local expert opinion.


